
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308075

30 April 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit and Member Standards Committee has been arranged to take place 
on WEDNESDAY, 9TH MAY, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council 
House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Audit and Member Standards Committee

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Awty (Vice-Chair), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Mosson, 
Rayner, Strachan, Mrs Tranter and Mrs Woodward

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 

4. Annual Governance Statement 7 - 28

(Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement)

5. Housing Benefits Certification Work 29 - 42

(Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement and Presentation by 
the External Auditors)

6. Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer re: complaints 43 - 54

(Report of the Monitoring Officer)

7. Data Protection/GDPR To Follow

(Report of the Head of Legal, Property & Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer))

8. Work Programme 55 - 58

(Discussion Item)



 AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

22 MARCH 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Awty (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Mosson, Strachan, 
Mrs Tranter 

Observer: Councillor Spruce (Cabinet Member for Finance and Democracy), Councillor 
Pritchard (Deputy Leader of Cabinet and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Environment 
& Development Services) and Councillor Wilcox (Leader of the Council)

Officers in attendance: Ms B Nahal, Mrs A Struthers, Mr A Thomas and Miss W Johnson 
Miss W Johnson, Ms B Nahal, Mr A Thomas and Mrs A Struthers

Also Present: Mr J Gregory and Miss L Griffiths from Grant Thornton (External Auditors) 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rayner and Councillor Mrs Woodward.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2018 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2018, as printed and previously circulated, 
were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

11 REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Members considered the Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement setting out the 
Council’s proposed Accounting Policies to be adopted in completing the 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts.  Very small changes had been made which were tracked throughout the document 
for ease of reference.  These key changes were:-

 The removal of the policy on prior period adjustments as there are no such items 
related to changes in accounting policies or fundamental errors within the 2017/18 
accounts.  It was explained following a question that this Accounting Policy only 
needed to be included if there was a change in Accounting Policies or if there was a 
fundamental error.  The decluttering the Accounts Agenda meant if this was not the 
case then it could be removed.

 The Business Rates Appeal provision related to the 2017 valuation list will be 
calculated using the Government’s allowance in the multiplier for appeals of 2.1p due 
to the lack of robust information on appeal numbers following the introduction of the 
check, challenge and appeal process.

 The policy on Fair Value Measurement is now shown in alphabetical sequence.

RESOLVED:  That the Audit and Member Standards Committee approves the 
Council’s proposed Accounting Policies that will form part of the 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



12 INTERNAL AUDIT CH
[...]
vernment.  

Grant Thornton explained that when the plan came before Committee previously the Value for 
Money Initial Risk Assessment had not been done.  Attention was drawn to page 98 where the 
Friarsgate development had been identified as a significant VFM risk requiring some further 
work.  The auditors commented that they had not identified the Council’s financial position as 
a significant risk and that, overall, district councils tend to be in a better place financially than 
either County Councils or Unitary Councils because they do not have the pressures which 
arise from social care.

RESOLVED:  The Audit and Member Standards Committee noted the Report.

Page 4



16 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Work Programme and it was noted that the Annual Governance 
Statement would be available at the next meeting on Wednesday 9 May 2018 along with the 
External Auditor’s Presentation on costs of Benefits work.

17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Members thanked the Head of Finance & Procurement and his team for the recently received 
budget book which summarised LDC’s budget in a 29 page document with graphics.  Mr 
Thomas said this had been put together as an informed document for all members and could 
also be seen on the website by members of the public and our partners.

Councillor Tittley was also thanked for his hard work throughout the year as Chairman of the 
Audit & Member Standards Committee.

(The Meeting closed at 6.28 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2017/18  

Cabinet Member for Finance and Democracy 

 

 
Date: 9 May 2018 

Agenda Item: 4 

Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308012 AUDIT (AND 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS) 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

Email: anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? NO 

Local Ward 
Members 

All wards 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires that ‘a relevant 
authority must, each financial year conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of 
internal control required by regulation 3, and prepare (and approve) an Annual Governance 
Statement’. 

1.2 Best practice (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) publication ‘Audit 
Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’), recommends that the review of 
the internal control system and the production of the Annual Governance Statement be 
reviewed and subsequently endorsed by an appropriate committee. This publication 
recommends this to be a core function carried out by Audit Committees. 

1.3 This report, therefore, presents the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 for approval. This 
Statement is based on the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2017/18 that was approved 
by the Committee in May 2017.   

1.4 It also presents a Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2018/19 for approval.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit (and Member Standards) Committee approves the Annual 
Governance Statement that will form part of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts (APPENDIX A).  

2.2 It is also recommended that the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2018/19 be approved 
(APPENDIX B). 

3.  Background 

3.1 Lichfield District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with legal requirements and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. 

3.2 The Council has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999, to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement in the way its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination 
of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3.3 In discharging this responsibility, Lichfield District Council is also responsible for ensuring that 
there is a sound system of governance (incorporating the system of internal control) and 
main
[...]
mited 
number of partners. Use of the PSAA will also be less resource intensive than establishing an 
auditor panel and conducting our own procurement.

1.3 The Council was notified on 14 August 2017 that PSAA propose to appoint Grant Thornton as the 
External Auditor for this Council for a five year period from 2018/19 and this appointment was 
confirmed on 19 December 2017.

1.4 There  is  no  provision  in  legislation for PSAA to make arrangements for housing  benefit  subsidy  
certification  work  on  behalf  of the  Department  of  Work  and  Pensions from 2018/19 onwards.  

1.5 Local Authorities are required to notify the Department of Work and Pension of their External 
Auditor (known as the Reporting Accountant) for the 2018/19 subsidy year by 2 July 2018.

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Member Standards Committee either:

 Appoints Grant Thornton as its External Auditor for the certification of Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Grant Claims for a five year period from 2018/19 to match the PSAA appointment 
for the main accounts or;

 Appoints Grant Thornton as its External Auditor for the certification of Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Grant Claims for 2018/19 only or;

 Elects to procure an alternative External Auditor for the certification of Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Grant Claims for 2018/19 onwards.

3. Background
3.1. As part of closing the Audit Commission the Government novated external audit contracts to 

PSAA on 1 April 2015. The audits were due to expire following conclusion of the audits of the 
2016/17 accounts, but could be extended for a period of up to three years by PSAA, subject to 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



approval from the Department for Communities and Local Government (now known as the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government).

3.2. In October 2015 the Secretary of State confirmed that the transitional provisions would be 
amended to allow an extension of the contracts for a period of one year. This meant that for the 
audit of the 2018/19 accounts it would be necessary for authorities to either undertake their own 
procurements or to opt in to the appointed person regime.

3.3. PSAA has completed the major procurement process and informed the Council on 14 August 2017 
that it proposed appointing Grant Thornton as the Council’s External Auditor for a five year 
period from 2018/19 and this appointment was confirmed on 19 December 2017.

3.4. However as regular reports to this Committee have identified this appointment did not include 
the certification work necessary for the Department of Work and Pensions Housing Benefit 
Subsidy relating to the 2018/19 subsidy year onwards.

3.5. There are two options available to the Council:

Option 1 – procure Grant Thornton to undertake this work either concurrently for the period of 
the PSAA appointment or for a different period or;

Option 2 – procure an alternative External Auditor that is registered with the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW) as public auditors. 

3.6. The key advantages and disadvantages of the two options are detailed in the table below:

Option Advantages Disadvantages
Appoint 
Grant 
Thornton

 They have a working knowledge of 
the Council and previous Housing 
Benefit certifications.

 They will undertake the Audit of the 
Statement of Accounts so there is 
likely to be reduced duplication of 
effort and work.

 There would be no potential 
differences of opinion between two 
different sets of Auditors.

 No procurement exercise would be 
necessary.

 The costs could be higher than 
those derived through a 
competitive exercise. 

 Grant Thornton have already 
indicated that costs are likely to be 
higher than the current level.

Appoint an 
Alternative

 Prices would be based on a 
competitive process.

 There are a limited number of 
firms that can undertake this work 
and as a consequence no bids for 
the work are received or those that 
bid are not suitable.

 The costs could be higher as they 
need to either gain knowledge of 
the Council’s processes or they 
duplicate work undertaken by 
Grant Thornton.

 Two audit relationships to manage.

3.7. The Council through the Audit and Member Standards Committee will therefore need to appoint 
an External Auditor for this work to enable notification to the Department of Work and Pensions 
by 2 July 2018.

3.8. Grant Thornton will provide a presentation of their proposal to the Audit and Member Standards 
Committee.

Page 30



Alternative 
Options

The Council could decide to procure a separate set of External Auditors 
however this would need to be completed by 2 July 2018 to enable 
compliance with the requirement to notify the Department of Works and 
Pensions.

Consultation Grant Thornton will provide a presentation to the Audit and Member 
Standards on their proposal for certification work related to the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy.

Financial 
Implications

The Approved Budget for 2018/19 related to the Main Audit compared to the scale 
of fees is shown in the table below:

Fee Element Approved 
Budget

Scale of Fees Variance

PSAA - Main Audit 45,990 35,412 (10,578)
Total £45,990 £35,412 (£10,578)

The External Audit cost of Housing Benefit Certification work for Lichfield over the 
period 2015/16 to 2017/18 compared to the charges for all District Councils is shown 
in the chart below:

3,696 4,253 3,696

2015/16 2016/17  2017/18
0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

£5,148 £5,423 £6,123

£35,780
£38,224

£35,780

1st Quartile 2nd Quartile 3rd Quartile
4th Quartile Lichfield

Contribution to 
the Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

The MTFS and sound Governance underpins the delivery of the Strategic Plan 
2016-20.

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

No Equality, Diversity or Human Rights Implications.

Page 31



Crime & 
Safety 
Issues

No Crime and Safety Issues.

Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of Risk (RYG)
A The Council does not have 

an appointed External 
Auditor for the 2018/19 
Housing Benefit Certification 
work by 2 July 2018.

Grant Thornton will provide 
a presentation to the Audit 
and Member Standards 
Committee on their 
proposal.

Tolerable - Green

Background documents
PSAA Prospectus
PSAA – Appointing Person – Frequently Asked 
Questions Cabinet Report 6 December 2016
Council Report 13 December 2016
Audit Committee 17 January 2017
PSAA Update 21 March 2017
Local Audit Update 27 June 2017
Local Audit Update 27 September 2017
Local Audit Update 22 January 2018
HB Circular S7/2018 dated 28 March 2018
Letter from PSAA and DWP on End of PSAA Appointment’s transitional arrangements dated 13 April 
2018

Relevant web links

Page 32



Housing benefits 
audit – Lichfield DC

John Gregory

Director

Laurelin Griffiths

Manager 

P
age 33



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Housing benefits audit at Lichfield DC

Context

Work required

Work done at LDC

Proposed fee and assumptions

Fee comparisons

Benefits of GT

P
age 34



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Context

Significant grant claim – LDC claims over £18m from DWP.

Work done each year in Sept/Oct for 30 Nov deadline

HB was automatically included with accounts audit 

appointment under Audit Commission/PSAA up to 17/18 

claim

AC/PSAA set fees using a cumbersome method – scale fee 

for LDC for 2017/18 is £6,123.

Each council to appoint own auditor by 2 July 2018 for work 

in Sept/Oct 2019 onwards.

P
age 35



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Work required

Overall procedures – analytical review, parameters

Discovery samples – 20 per benefit type

’40 plus’ samples – one sample of 40 for each type of error:

- Identified in the ‘discovery samples’; and

- Included in the previous year’s audit report (QL).

Re-performance of work done by officers on the above

Drafting and agreement of Qualification Letter

P
age 36



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Work done at Lichfield DC

Year Total fee charged 40+ samples

2015/16 £6,123 5

2016/17 £6,873 6

Scale fee for 2017/18 £6,123 n/a

P
age 37



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Proposed fee and assumptions

Our proposed fee for Lichfield DC for 2018/19 onwards is 

£14,000. This assumes:

- Officers will continue to complete sample workbooks

- Our level of reperformance will remain the same (ie

quality of workbook completion remains the same)

- 6 40+ samples will be needed – as per 2016/17

- If less work is needed in any particular year, we will 

reduce the fee accordingly.

P
age 38



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Comparisons with other Staffordshire DCs

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

Cannock
Chase
DC

East
Staffordshire

BC

Lichfield
DC

Newcastle-
u-Lyme
BC

South
Staffordshire

Stafford
BC

Tamworth
BC

2016/17 2017/18

P
age 39



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Benefits of staying with Grant Thornton

Officers know us

Avoids potential confusion of having two separate sets of 

auditors for different purposes

Synergy around work done on HB for main audit

High level of knowledge of both LDC and of HB

Very strong quality assurance and consistency 

arrangements in place.

P
age 40



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING 
OFFICER
Cabinet member for Finance & Democracy
Date: 9 May 2018
Agenda Item: 6
Contact Officer: Bal Nahal
Tel Number: 308002
Email: bal.nahal@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES
Local Ward 
Members

Full Council

AUDIT & 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 To inform the Audit & Member Standards Committee of the number of complaints received by the 

Council since my last Annual Report under the Localism Act 2011.

2. Recommendations
2.1 For Members of the Audit & Member Standards Committee to note this report.

3. Background
3.1 Local Government Standards

The Localism Act 2011 introduced the provisions around Member Conduct Issues and removed the 
ability of Local Authorities to suspend Members as a sanction for poor behaviour.  It introduced a new 
offence of Failing to Declare or Register a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  The Council adopted their 
own Code of Conduct which is based on the Seven Principles of Public Life and appointed an 
Independent Person to be consulted during the investigation of any complaint against members.

3.2 The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct which can be found at Appendix A.

4. Complaints Received
4.1 Since 15 March 2017 (the last Annual Report to Standards Committee) the Authority dealt with 2 

complaints as follows:-

(1) CO/28/30 Complaint that a Member of a Parish Council had breached the Members’ Code of 
Conduct for posting defamatory comments on social media about another Councillor.  
The Member was directed to formally apologise to the Councillor concerned and did so, 
so no further action was taken.

(2) CO/28/31 A complaint by a member of the public against a Member of the District Council.  It was 
decided that no formal action was required.

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Alternative Options 1. None.

Consultation 1. With independent person in the event an investigation is required.

Financial 
Implications

1. If any allegations of breach of the Code of Conduct is the resu
[...]
ent Update √ √ √ √ √
Risk Management Update to 
include Risk Management Policy 
and Corporate Risk Register

√

Counter Fraud Update Report 
including Counter Fraud & 
Corruption and Whistleblowing 
Policies

√

LEGAL, PROPERTY AND 
DEMOCRATIC  

Annual report on  Exceptions and 
Exemptions to Procedure Rules

√

Overview of the Council’s 
Constitution in respect of 
Contract Procedure Rules

√

Results of the Questionnaire 
relating to the Effectiveness of 
Audit Committee

√

GDPR/Data Protection Policy √ √
Annual Report of the Monitoring 
Officer - Complaints √
RIPA reports policy and 
monitoring

Due for Inspection May 2018

Terms of Reference Changes to Constitution due to go to Full Council on 15 May 2018

EXTERNAL AUDITOR

Presentation re: Costs of Benefits 
work √
Certification Work for Lichfield 
District Council for Year Ended 
31 March

√ √

Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment Lichfield District 
Council

√ √

P
age 56



AUDIT & MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18

S:\Committee Services\Agenda And Minutes\Audit&MemberStandardsCommittee\2017-2018\Work ProgrammeApril18

Item 
11

Jan
17

27
Mar
17

10 
May 
17

27
Jun
17

26
Sept
17

22 
Jan 
18

22 
Mar
18

9 
May 
18

Deferred Reason

Planned Audit Fee √ √
Audit Plan for Lichfield District 
Council 2017/18 √ √
The Annual Audit Letter for 
Lichfield District Council √ √
Audit Committee LDC Progress 
Report and Update –  Year 
Ended 31 March 2018

√ √

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Governance Statement
	Word Bookmarks
	bookmark1
	bookmark2
	bookmark10
	bookmark11
	bookmark15
	bookmark9


	5 Housing Benefits Certification Work
	PowerPointHousing benefits audit  Lichfield DC Presentation

	6 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer re: complaints
	Appendix A Members code of conduct to Agenda item 6

	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

9 MAY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Awty (Vice-Chair), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Rayner, Strachan, 
Mrs Tranter and Mrs Woodward

Observer: 

Officers In Attendance: Miss W Johnson, Ms B Nahal, Mr A Thomas, Hughes, Irving and 
Turner

Also Present: Mr John Gregory (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor) and Ms Laurelin 
Griffiths (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor)

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Spruce and Mrs A Struthers.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2018, as printed and previously circulated, were 
taken as read and approved as a correct record.

21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Consideration was given to the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.  The Head of Finance 
& Procurement (Mr A Thomas) did a Presentation on the key points and explained the 
importance of governance.  He said there were lessons to be learnt from Northamptonshire 
who had recently been highlighted for following a Government Review for significant failures in 
Governance.  Discussions took place around the problems they had incurred and it was 
agreed to distribute a copy of the report for information as there was obviously some 
underlying governance issues which everyone should bear in mind.   Mr Thomas advised that 
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations require an annual review of the effectiveness of 
the system of internal control through an Annual Governance Statement and best practice is 
that the Audit and Member Standards Committee review and endorse this.  This is based on 
the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2017/18 that was approved by the Committee in 
May 2017 which is based on the seven principles of best practice.  These were summarised 
and discussed.  

The safeguarding concerns were queried as it was believed these should be raised with 
Staffordshire County Council and more explanation of the 19 concerns stated in the 
Presentation was requested.  Discussions also took place around the published gender pay 
gap report which showed the difference between the average and median earnings of men 



and women expressed as a percentage.  Mr Thomas explained that many local authorities 
would find themselves in the same position due to the amount of men working at the joint 
waste service and reiterated that this referred to gender pay not equal pay. 

The new Peer Review was questioned as the report stated a review was due in the near future 
and the Director of Transformation & Resources - Mr Turner was in attendance and able to 
confirm that there had been one scoping meeting with the LGA so far and advised that a Peer 
Review was pencilled in for October this year but details would be communicated to all 
members in due course when arrangements finalised.

RESOLVED: (1)  The Northamptonshire Report be circulated to all committee
                            members;

          (2)  Details of the safeguarding referrals quoted in the report be
                                        circulated to all committee members;

          (3)  That the Annual Governance Statement that will form part of 
     the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts be approved subject to   
     one typo highlighted at the meeting and it be a stand alone 
     document and circulated to all members;

          (4)  That the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance for 
                2018/19 be approved.

22 HOUSING BENEFITS CERTIFICATION WORK 

As there was no provision in legislation for Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to make 
arrangements for Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification work on behalf of the Department of 
Work and Pensions from 2018/19 onwards, Grant Thornton had been asked to present their 
proposal to undertake this work for Lichfield District Council via a Presentation to the Audit 
and Member Standards Committee.  

The Committee were advised that Local Authorities are required to notify the Department of 
Work and Pensions for the 2018/19 year by 2 July 2018 who they had appointed as External 
Auditors for the Certification of Housing Benefit Subsidy Grant Claims and it is recommended 
that the Audit and Member Standards Committee either:-

 Appoint Grant Thornton as its External Auditor for the Certification of Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Grant claims for a five year period from 2018/19 to match the PSAA 
appointment for the main accounts or;

 Appoint Grant Thornton as its External Auditor for the Certification of Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Grant Claims for 2018/19 only or;

 Elects to procure an alternative External Auditor for the Certification of Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Grant Claims for 2018/19 onwards.

Mr John Gregory and Miss Laurelin Griffiths from Grant Thornton explained that in the past 
they had made a loss in providing this work to Lichfield District Council and yes, it was a 
significant increase in fees to deliver this work, but they felt it was a fair price considering the 
loss made previously and the amount of work which has to be undertaken.  They presented 
the overall procedures and explained the work required i.e.  the drafting and agreement of the 
qualification letter as well as the discovery samples required – 20 per benefit type and one 
sample of 40 for each type of error.  The proposed fee and assumptions were highlighted and 
they reassured the committee that if less work is needed in any particular year, they would 
reduce the fee accordingly.  It was explained that there would be synergy around the work 
done on the housing benefit claims for the main audit also.  

The work at Lichfield District Council was highlighted and there was also a comparison chart 
with other Staffordshire District Councils in the Presentation showing Lichfield at the lower end 
of the scale. 



The benefits of staying with Grant Thornton were highlighted as Officers and Members know 
them, it avoids potential confusion of having two separate sets of Auditors for different 
purposes, there would be synergy around the work done on the  housing benefits claims for 
the main audit, they have a high level of knowledge of both Lichfield District Council and of 
housing benefits and the requirements of the grant regime and they have a very strong quality 
assurance and consistency arrangements in place with a process of hot reviews and grade 
specific training.
Mr Gregory also stated that to his knowledge there were a limited number of firms that could 
undertake this work.

Members felt that Grant Thornton had always done a comprehensive job and agreed that 
having two audit relationships to manage could be problematic.  They agreed that the costs of 
going through a competitive exercise could be more than the increased fee as well as the 
costs could be higher from another firm in any case.

RESOLVED: It is recommended that the Audit and Member Standards Committee 
appoints Grant Thornton as its External Auditor for the Certification of 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Grant Claims for a five year period from 
2018/19 to match the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
appointment for the main accounts.

 

23 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER RE: COMPLAINTS 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer which informed the 
Committee of the number of complaints received by Lichfield District Council since the last 
Annual Report tabled on 15 March 2017.  Two complaints had been received and discussions 
took place.  Mr Ray Betteridge, the independent person, commended the Monitoring Officer 
on such a good report and stated Lichfield District Council has an excellent record with very 
few member complaints being received.

It had been noted that there were incomplete Declarations of Members Interests forms on the 
Lichfield District Council website omitting addresses as well as areas of hospitality not being 
declared.   A request for these to be updated and completed was received but Ms Nahal 
(Head of Property, Democratic and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer) said a lot of this is 
on trust as members when they stand for election are asked to abide by the Council’s Code of 
Conduct and complete the forms fully and at the appropriate time when gifts or hospitality are 
received exceeding £25.  She confirmed that this is also reiterated at member training.  It was 
known that County Councillors were asked to support local events hosted by the local 
community fund and offered a VIP table there if they accepted.  Should this not be declared as 
hospitality? The Chairman assured the committee that this is no longer going to happen. It 
was accepted that in most cases Councillors are ethical and responsible.

RESOLVED:  That the Audit and Member Standards Committee note the 
                       contents of the Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer.

24 DATA PROTECTION/GDPR 

Members considered the report of the Head of Legal, Property and Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer – Ms B Nahal) which attached a recent Cabinet Report where a decision 
had been made to appoint the Assistant Director Democratic & Regulatory Services at South 
Staffordshire Council as the Council’s Data Protection Officer for two years effective from 2 
May 2018 and attached an amended Data Protection Policy and Individual GDPR Rights – 
Response Procedures also.



Discussions took place around the new General Data Protection Regulations and it was 
queried whether it would be so closely monitored within the first 12 months and enforced as a 
lot of people were going to find it difficult to become fully compliant by 25 May 2018.  Ms 
Nahal highlighted page 5 where the Commissioner had described GDPR as an “evolution” not 
a “revolution” – the Commissioner’s office approach was to encourage organisations to 
comply and she felt as long as we have an action plan in place which we have would be 
acceptable; it would (in her opinion) be those companies who have no action plan who the 
ICO will look to first.  

One member stated that he knew a lot of big companies were taking out a lot of insurance for 
this as the fines were likely to be very high for some, he asked if Lichfield District Council 
should be doing this? Ms Nahal agreed that a lot of marketing companies were facing hefty 
penalties for non-compliance but it would be very difficult to get this type of insurance for Local 
Authorities as we should be seen to be already compliant with the Data Protection Act 1998.  
Mr Gregory from Grant Thornton said it was not necessarily about the size of the fine it was 
more about the Authority’s reputation and the example made to others.

Members complimented the recent GDPR Member training and as a result some members 
had said they would be deleting everything which was the key message.   Ms Nahal confirmed 
- if you no longer need the data; delete it and if you need it then you must get written implicit 
consent from the person to keep this data as all members were data processors.  All data has 
got to be kept up to date and valid and kept for legitimate purposes only.   Ms Nahal confirmed 
that all Lichfield District Council members are registered as data processors with the ICO, 
however, there was a question at the moment relating to Parish Councils and as to whether 
they need a Data Protection Officer and updated advice from the ICO on this was awaited.

RESOLVED: (1) That the Audit and Member Standards Committee
                            note the actions to date and the planned measures 
                            to ensure compliance with the legislative
                            requirements;

(2) That the Audit and Member Standards Committee
approve the amended Data Protection Policy and  Individual 
GDPR Rights – Response Procedures.

25 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the Work Programme which would be updated for the next municipal year.

26 VOTE OF THANKS 

It was proposed, duly seconded and

RESOLVED:  That the sincere thanks of the Committee be recorded to the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman for their work throughout the year.

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm)

CHAIRMAN


